Therefore, the main aim of this study was to estimate the 
prevalence of thyroid disease in diabetic patients.  

2. METHODS 

2.1 Study Design and Setting  

This is an observational cross-sectional study conducted in the 
outpatient clinics at King Fahad. General Hospital in Jeddah, 

Saudi Arabia. Two hundred thirty-four (234) patients with 
Type I DM and one thousand and twenty-two patients (1022) 
with type II DM that regularly attended the outpatient clinic of 
the unit of Diabetes were included in the study.  

2.2 Inclusion Criteria  

In this study, we included any duration of diabetes longer than 
6 months for patients with type II DM or one year for those